100946848 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office (Aev. 6-93) OMB No 0551-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATENTS ONLY Tab settings = = = 🗡 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original occuments or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies). Name of conveying party(ies): Dawn Abens Lissy Stefano Boriani, Mark H. Bilsky Patrick J. Boland Name: DePuy Motech Acromed, Inc. Paul J. Mraz Daniel S. Savage Internal Address: T. Glenn Pait Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? O Yes 💆 No Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger X Assignment Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement State: Ohio ZIP: 44115 Other \_\_\_\_ Execution Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_\_ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/177,645 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 40.00 BARNES & THORNBURG 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....S\_ Internal Address:\_ ★ Enclosed 01/21/1999 SBURNS 00000164 09177645 Authorized to be charged to deposit account (additional charges, if any) 40.00 DP 01 FC:581 8. Deposit account number. Street Address:\_\_\_ 11 South Meridian Street 10-0435 City: Indianapolis State: IN 46204 ZIP: (Attach dublicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 1/14/99 Jill T. Powlick

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Name of Person Signing

Date

"Not Applicable"

Attorney Docket No.: 13877-60990

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Name(s) of Inventor(s)	Stefano Boriani	Dawn Abens Lissy	,
	Mark H. Bilsky	Paul J. Mraz	,
	Patrick J. Boland	Daniel S. Savage	and,
	T. Glenn Pait		,
	("Application") entitled	abject of an application for Letters Patent of the	$\mathcal{J}$
Title of	STACKABLE CAGE SYSTEM I	FOR CORPECT OF VERTEBRECTO	Σ
Application			\
Data of	which has been executed by the undersign	ned on	
Date of signing of Application by	Oct. 29, 1998, Oct. 29, Oct. 14, 1998, Oct. 14,	1998, Oct. 29, 1998, Oct. 1998 and Oct. 14, 1998, re	16 1998, espectively
each inventor	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s),	and set(s) over to	
Name of Assignee	DePuy Motech AcroMed, I	inc.	
Address of	3303 Carnegie Avenue		
principal place of business	Cleveland, Ohio 44115		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or	a corporation of Ohio		

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

4/97

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

of	IN WITNESS WHEREOF	I have executed this assignment at, 19	New York	<u>, M</u>	this	day
	the USA: es are Witness		<del></del>	al Hally		
	when edgment			entor(Signature) ork H. Bilsky, N	м. Ъ.	
before a Public i feasible	s not Witness			entor (Printed Name)		
		ACKNOWLEDGN	ÆNT			
STATE	OF	} ss: New York	_			
COUNT	TY OF	}	-			
_5K	Acknowledged before me,day ofJAN U AR	a Notary Public, within and for said	Sorre	Grande	nd and Notarial Se	≥al this
			DORRE	L GRAN!		
Му Сос	nmission Expires: 11 8		Printed Name	NEW YOR	1 NASS	AU County
	·	DORREL A C Notary Public - NO. 010	R5069648	, :		

PATENT

	HEREOF, I have executed this assignment	ac Nhu York, NY
this \ day of \ \	19 99 .	
Ourside the USA:		Tutul Ikilan
Wimesses are required when	Witness	Inventor (Signatule)
acknowledgment before a Notary		Patrick J. Boland, N.D.
Public is not	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible	ACKNOWLED	XGMENT
STATE OF	}	,
COUNTY OF	ss: New Yer	
Acknowledged be	efore me, a Notary Public, within and for s	said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal thi
day of your	UCUARY 19 79.	
	T. A GRANDERSON State of New York	Notary Public
$\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j$	CR5069648 (1735) 2000	
	ASSERTATION	· DORKE (CRANDERSON
	.   - ,	Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	1171 2001 Resid	lent of New Yorkic / VASSAN County
in WITNESS Wi	HEREOF, I have executed this assignment	a Little luck Hofanous
	B 00	MA (A)
Outside the USA;	Tell atture >	// Kom fat. car.
Witnesses are required when	Witness	nventor (Signature)
acknowledgment before a Notary	army Keeland	T. Glenn Pait. M.D.
Public is not feasible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKNOWLED	GMENT
STATE OF ARKANSAS		
COUNTY OF Pulaski	}	
Acknowledged be	fore me, a Notary Public, within and for si	aid County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal the
	,	Tolly Atolo
ST. TOWN	OFFICIAL SEAL	Notary Public Public
	Rathryn & Shell Belary Pelific	V. T. C. H
My C	Omra. Expires 1 12. 2000	KATHRYN J. Stell Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	9/12/2050	Resident of Pulaski County
	•	

PATENT REEL: 9732 FRAME: 0533

4 9"

	S WHEREOF, I have executed this assignme	m at
hisday of	, 19	
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
cknowledgment		Patrick J. Boland, M.D.
pefore a Notary	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
Public is not Teasible.	Witness	myomor (1 mace ranc)
	ACKNOWLI	EDGMENT
STATE OF	3	
JIRIE OI	<b>) S</b> S:	
COUNTY OF	}	
Acknowledge	ed before me. a Notary Public, within and fo	r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Sec
	. 19	,
		Notary Public
		Printed Name
My Commission Expi	res: Re	sident of County
in WITNES: thisday o	S WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment of the second o	nt at Little Kuck Artenson
Witnesses are	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
required when acknowledgment	0 .1 0	( /
pefore a Notary	Umy Kielsed	V T. Glenn Pait, M.D.
Public is not	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
easible.	ACKNOWL	ENGMENT
		CD C17124 1
STATE OF ARKAN	} <b>SS</b> :	
Acknowledge day of O	ed before me, a Notary Public, within and for Clober, 19 7 8.	er said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Se
		Delhun Fill
THE PLAN	OFFICIAL SEAL	Notary Public
	Kethryn J. Stoll	
	Belany Public Pedada Comely	KATHRYN J. Stell
	My Comm. Expires • 12. 2000	KATHRYN J. Stell Printed Name
My Commission Expi	ires: 9/12/2000	Resident of Pulask Count
IVLY COMMISSION EXPI	100. 7//2/2000	COUNTRICATION / WILE SEE COUNTRICATION / WILE SEE COUNTRICATION COUNTRIC

•

PATENT REEL: 9732 FRAME: 0534

			Sent Kancisco Tollyon.
. n.	/HEREOF, I have executed this assign:	nent at _	1 terreta mat 1 mil
Outside the USA: Witnesses are	Witness	<del></del>	The Same
required when	TA (	1	La office (Capacita)
acknowledgment	Alm bush	the	Stefano Boriani, M.D.
before a Notary Public is not	Witness	<del>-</del> +	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	ACVAICAN	T EDGN	75~ \ 700
	ACKNOW	LEDGN	LEN I
STATE OF	} }		
COUNTY OF	rge }		
Acknowledged to day of (\sqrt{y})		for said	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
tay or	***		Catherine to English
		;	Notary Public
		•	rotaly rubic
			Contractice W. Sin You
		:	Printed Name
			LAT. RINE W. SMITH, ATTY.
My Commission Expires		Resident	of S Colling F OHIO
			50 OF 147.03 Û.₩.C.
IN WITHESS V	VUEDEOE I have executed this accomm	ment at	CLEVERALD DAIL
this( day of	<u>CCTOEXIV., 19 18.</u>	Hem at _	
	O al	6	
Outside the USA;	Cottlebrace 1. 3.00	the	Nawn It is Francisco
Witnesses are required when	Witness		Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment	East Pick		
before a Notary			Sawn From 1504
Public is not feasible	Witness		Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKNOW	LEDGN	ŒNT
STATE OF CH C	}		
COUNTY OF COUNTY	HCKOA}		
Acknowledged.	pefore me, a Notary Public, within and	for said	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
day of	William, 196		
			please the
			Notary Public
			■ED からしょう。 Netary Fubil
			Mer Commit 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
			Printed Name
My Commission Expires	: 31163		Resident of Culture County

PATENT REEL: 9732 FRAME: 0535

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have executed this assignm	ent at CIEVELAND, OHIO
thisthat day of	OCTOBEN , 19 / Y.	
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when	Witness	Investor (Signature)
acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness Witness	Daniel S. Savage Inventor (Printed Name)
	<b>A</b> C'KNOWI	LEDGMENT
STATE OF CHIC	AHIGA } ss:	
Acknowledge day of	d before me, a Notary Public, within and f	Notary Public  DET AR NT  Notary Public DET AR NT  Notary Public, 1 the a Major Cuy Cty  My Commission 1xx to May 9, 1103
	WHEREOF, I have executed this assignm	ent at CLEVELLAD, OF 10
thisday of	latter in 1 12	
Outside the USA; Witnesses are required when acknowledgment before a Notary	Witness  Xa I'T A Kara	Inventor (Signature)
Public is not	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	ACKNOWI	EDGMENT
STATE OF CHIC	}	
Acknowledge day of	d before me, a Notary Public, within and f	Notary Public DELICATION AND COLUMN CO. 1 Chr.
My Commission Expir	res: 5-4 03	Printed Name  Resident of

**RECORDED: 01/21/1999** 

4 9 "